Breast Cancer. 2004, manuscript.

Examples

data(f45cbmk)

ProData A SELDI-TOF data of 167 breast cancer and normal spectra

Description

This library contains both the raw spectra and the proto-biomarker data pre-processed by Cipher-
gen’s software of the 167 samples. Those one hundred and sixty seven samples are collected from
155 subjects in CPT tubes with plasma isolated and stored in -80C until needed. Among the 167
samples, 55 are HER2 positive (A), 64 are normal healthy women (B), 35 are ER/PR positive
(mostly) (C) and 13 samples are from a single healthy woman.